RESOLUTION NO. 96-239

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 96-211, WHICH SET FORTH A CITATION PURSUANT TO FLORIDA STATUTES 386.212

WHEREAS, the Florida Legislature has created Florida Statutes Section 386.212; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has adopted Resolution No. 96-211 which set forth a citation pursuant to Florida Statutes 386.212.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has found it necessary to amend Resolution No. 96-211 to include additional statutory language set forth in Florida Statutes 386.212.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this 25th day of November, 1996, by the Nassau County Board of County Commissioners that Resolution No. 96-211 is hereby amended as follows:

Section 1. The following is hereby added to Resolution No. 96-211:

- (1) Any person issued a citation pursuant to this section shall be deemed to be charged with a civil infraction punishable by a maximum civil penalty not to exceed \$25, or 50 hours of community service or, where available, successful completion of a school-approved anti-tobacco "alternative to suspension" program.
- (2) Any person who fails to comply with the directions on the citation shall be deemed to waive his or her right to contest the citation and an order to show cause may be issued by the court.

This resolution shall take effect upon its adoption by the Board of County Commissioners.

> BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

JOHN A. CRAWFORD Its: Chairman

ATTEST:

GREESON "JERRY" Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney:

S. MULLIN